Department of Business

Report Date: 01/10/2026

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

| ‘Florida
r Fire Observations Reporting

& Professional Regulation

Alachua

License Number: 1100015 QUALITY INN

License Type: Lodging 7516 W NEWBERRY RD , GAINESVILLE 32606

Insp Date: 01/08/2026 Inspection Number: 1246109 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Administrative complaint
recommended

Violation Code Observation Violation Citation

01-01-4

Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is overcharged. For reporting purposes
only.Fire extinguisher in front of guest room 127 shows
gauge in overcharge zone. **Repeat Violation**

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 01/10/2026

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Broward
License Number: 1603364 CANTERBURY PALMS
License Type: Lodging 3400 NW 29 ST, LAUDERDALE LAKES 33311

Insp Date: 01/06/2026 Inspection Number: 1634136 Insp Type:
Violation Code

01-03-4

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher missing from it's designated
location (sign present indicating designated location). For
reporting purposes only. Empty box by Unit #9.

Routine - Lodging Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

License Number: 1600654 CARIBBEAN RESORT
License Type: Lodging 313 HAYES ST, HOLLYWOOD 33019
Insp Date: 01/06/2026 Inspection Number: 1646082 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Code Observation

01-02-4 - From initial inspection Portable fire extinguisher
pressure gauge indicates the extinguisher is in need of
recharge. For reporting purposes only. Observed at fire
extinguisher in lobby area - From follow-up inspection
2026-01-06:

1600654
Lodging

License Number: CARIBBEAN RESORT

License Type:

Insp Date: 01/05/2026 Inspection Number: 1646082 Insp Type:
Violation Code

01-02-4

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes
only. Observed at fire extinguisher in lobby area

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

313 HAYES ST, HOLLYWOOD 33019

Administrative
recommended

Complaint Full Disposition: complaint

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 01/10/2026

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Collier
License Number: 2102299 BEST WESTERN HOTEL & SUITES
License Type: Lodging 6400 DUDLEY DR , NAPLES 34105

Insp Date: 01/05/2026 Inspection Number: 1243558

Violation Code
08-01-4

Observation

- From initial inspection : Boiler certificate or insurance
inspector's boiler report expired. For reporting purposes
only. Jurisdiction 133060, Expired on 1/5/25. Operator
stated they are waiting on the division of state fire Marshall
for new certificate due to a new requirement that is
needed. Remote shutdown switch needed. - From follow
-up inspection 2026-01-05: **Time Extended**

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

License Number: 2329221 SOHO HOUSE

License Type: Lodging 4385 COLLINS AVE , MIAMI BEACH 33140

Insp Date: 01/06/2026 Inspection Number: 1189056 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Code Observation Violation Citation

03-04-4 Fire sprinkler head obstructed/covered/ inadequate  Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or

installation. For reporting purposes only. Observed
sprinkler inside Ken shower area ( spa) not properly
installed.

the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Department of Business

Report Date: 01/10/2026

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

| ‘Florida
r Fire Observations Reporting

& Professional Regulation

Dade

License Number: 2329221 SOHO HOUSE

License Type: Lodging 4385 COLLINS AVE , MIAMI BEACH 33140

Insp Date: 01/06/2026 Inspection Number: 1189056 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Warning Issued
Violation Code Observation Violation Citation

08-03-4

No boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
available. For reporting purposes only.

License Number: 2329240 RIVIERA HOTEL & SUITES

License Type: Lodging
Insp Date: 01/06/2026

Violation Code
04-01-4

318 20 ST , MIAMI BEACH 33139

Inspection Number: 1189093 Insp Type:

Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only. **Repeat Violation**

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

Complaint Full Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 01/10/2026

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade

License Number: 2303471 RAINBOW MOTEL

License Type: Lodging 835 SW 24 AVE , MIAMI 33135
Insp Date: 01/09/2026 Inspection Number: 1246138 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

40-06-4 No child labor law poster and at least one person under 18

years old is employed. For reporting purposes only.

2307620
Lodging

License Number: INTERNATIONAL INN

License Type:

Insp Date: 01/09/2026 Inspection Number: 1244207

Violation Code Observation

01-01-4 Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is overcharged. For reporting purposes only.
Observed fire extinguisher between rooms 114 and 115 in

overcharge zone.

Insp Type:

Compilaint Full Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: Proof of age; posting of notices.--(1) Any person who hires, employs, or
suffers to work any child shall, in addition to the limitations provided in this part, first
obtain and keep on record during the entire period of such employment proof of the
child's age. This requirement shall be satisfied by (a) A photocopy of the child's birth
certificate; (b) A photocopy of the child's driver's license; (c) An age certificate
issued by the district school board of the district in which the child is employed,
certifying the child's date of birth; or (d) A photocopy of a passport or visa which
lists the child's date of birth. (2) Any person who hires, employs, or suffers to work
any minor shall post at a conspicuous place on the property or place of employment,
where it may be easily read, a poster notifying minors of the Child Labor Law, to be
provided by the division upon request. For reporting purposes only.

2301 NORMANDY DR, MIAMI BEACH 14410

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation
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Report Date: 01/10/2026

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2329354 PARK ROYAL MIAMI BEACH
License Type: Lodging 6495 INDIAN CREEK DR , MIAMI BEACH 15844

Insp Date: 01/09/2026 Inspection Number: 1187246

Violation Code
01-06-4

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher locked in a box with no means of
access to the fire extinguisher. For reporting purposes
only. Observed fire extinguisher in back of building near
electrical panel 3 missing breaking utensil.

2329463
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

DCROSS MANAGEMENT

Insp Date: 01/09/2026 Inspection Number: 1186679

Violation Code
01-06-4

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher locked in a box with no means of
access to the fire extinguisher. For reporting purposes
only. Observed fire extinguisher on the 14 floor and one in
front of the office CU 10 , with no means of access, no
breaking device Common areas belong to the Condo
Association. **Repeat Violation**

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

5445 COLLINS AVENUE UNIT C17 , MIAMI BEACH 33140

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 01/10/2026

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2326957 CLARION INN 7 SUITES
License Type: Lodging 5301 NW 36 ST , MIAMI SPRINGS 33166

Insp Date: 01/06/2026 Inspection Number: 1186861
Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only. **Repeat Violation**

Violation Code
04-01-4

2329307 AC HOTEL MIAMI BEACH

Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/09/2026 Inspection Number: 1186958

Violation Code Observation

04-01-4 Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only. Observed on lobby

panel .

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

2912 COLLINS AVE , MIAMI BEACH 33140

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 01/10/2026

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2328942 FOUR SEASONS HOTEL MIAMI
License Type: Lodging 1435 BRICKELL AVE , MIAMI 33131

Insp Date: 01/09/2026 Inspection Number: 1187683
Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only. **Repeat Violation**

Violation Code
04-01-4

2329575
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/08/2026 Inspection Number: 1633445
Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.

Violation Code
04-01-4

Insp Type:

ESMERALD BAY APARTMENTS
3780 NW 22ND AVE , MIAMI 33142

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

PDF Generated from Qlik App: HR518-DET_Fire Observations



Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 01/10/2026

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2300742 7920 BYRON AVE
License Type: Lodging 7920 BYRON AVE , MIAMI BEACH 33141

Insp Date: 01/08/2026 Inspection Number: 1635793
Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.

Violation Code
04-01-4

2303092 HOLIDAY INN HOTEL

Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/05/2026 Inspection Number: 1244072

Violation Code Observation

05-02-5 Hearing-impaired smoke detector is not functioning when
tested. For reporting purposes only. Observed in Room

724,

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

1111 S ROYAL POINCIANA , MIAMI SPGS 67318

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 01/10/2026

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2327850 HYATT SUMMERFIELD SUITES MIAMI AIRPORT
License Type: Lodging 5710 BLUE LAGOON DR , MIAMI 33126

Insp Date: 01/05/2026 Inspection Number: 1186402

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4 Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only. Observed FL078491
expired 06/29/22,FL137732 09/27/24,FL137733
09/27/24,FL055384 expired 09/27/24. **Repeat
Violation**

License Number: 2329005 HOTEL AKA BRICKELL

License Type: Lodging

Insp Date: 01/06/2026 Inspection Number: 1186620

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4
expired. For reporting purposes only. Expired 2023

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

1395 BRICKELL AVE , MIAMI 33131

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Department of Business

Report Date: 01/10/2026

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

| ‘Florida
r Fire Observations Reporting

& Professional Regulation

Dade

License Number: 2329538 W SOUTH BEACH

License Type: Lodging 2201 COLLINS AVE , MIAMI BEACH 33139

Insp Date: 01/06/2026 Inspection Number: 1186733 Insp Type: Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Violation Code Observation Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

08-01-4 Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only. Jurisdiction numbers
059189 050161 059093 all expired on 12-19-2025 Boilers
were inspected on 11-10-2025. Still haven't received the
report.
License Number: 2329307 AC HOTEL MIAMI BEACH
License Type: Lodging 2912 COLLINS AVE , MIAMI BEACH 33140
Insp Date: 01/09/2026 Inspection Number: 1186958 Insp Type:
Violation Code Observation

08-03-4

No boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
available. For reporting purposes only. Inspection was
conducted and passed on 11/21/2025, but as per the GM ,
the hotel needs to create or link an account to pay the fee
for boiler certificates, and they don't know how.

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

PDF Generated from Qlik App: HR518-DET_Fire Observations



Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 01/10/2026

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Duval
License Number: 2608709 ECONOMY INN JAX-OP
License Type: Lodging 5959 YOUNGERMAN CIR E , JACKSONVILLE 32244

Insp Date: 01/07/2026 Inspection Number: 1241733

Violation Code
01-02-4

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes
only.Portable fire extinguisher in red recharge zone near
room #250.

2612092
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/06/2026 Inspection Number: 1246012

Violation Code Observation

01-05-4 Portable fire extinguisher obstructed/not accessible. For
reporting purposes only.Fire extinguishers by units 202,
364 locked with no hammer or way to access. **Repeat

Violation**

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

MOTEL 6/STUDIO 6 JACKSONVILLE SOUTH
8285 PHILIPS HWY , JACKSONVILLE 32256

Administrative
recommended

Complaint Full Disposition: complaint

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 01/10/2026

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Duval

License Number: 2613267 EXTENDED STAY AMERICA SELECT SUITES

License Type: Lodging 10520 BALMORAL CIR W , JACKSONVILLE 32218

Insp Date: 01/08/2026 Inspection Number: 1189082 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Administrative complaint

Violation Code Observation

04-01-4 Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.At front desk area,
trouble light lite on fire alarm control panel, FS Trouble on

screen. **Repeat Violation**

2705837 HAMPTON INN AND SUITES

Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/09/2026 Inspection Number: 1185193 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

01-02-4 Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes
only.Fire extinguisher by 310 pointing to recharge zone.
Same fire extinguisher has been listed in violations in

inspections on 11/13/24 and 4/3/25. **Repeat Violation**

4101354
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/07/2026 Inspection Number: 1645778 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

01-02-4 - From initial inspection Portable fire extinguisher
pressure gauge indicates the extinguisher is in need of
recharge. For reporting purposes only. Unit 146 - From
follow-up inspection 2026-01-07: Not complied still in
recharge zone. **Time Extended**

recommended

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

7050 PLANTATION RD , PENSACOLA 32504

Routine - Lodging Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

SEBASTIAN GARDENS INN & SUITE LLC
14415 US HWY 1 , SEBASTIAN 32958

Complaint Partial Call Back - Admin. complaint

recommended

Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Department of Business FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS
& Professional Regulation

Florida
Report Date: 01/10/2026
@ I Division of Hotels & Restaurants
Fire Observations Reporting

Lee

License Number: 4605062 EDISON BEACH HOUSE

License Type: Lodging 830 ESTERO BLVD , FT MYERS BCH 33931

Insp Date: 01/07/2026 Inspection Number: 1186777 Insp Type: Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Code Observation Violation Citation

04-01-4 Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
panel. For reporting purposes only. State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter

633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

PDF Generated from Qlik App: HR518-DET_Fire Observations



Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation
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Report Date: 01/10/2026

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Okaloosa

License Number: 5600229 ISLAND RESORT OF FORT WALTON BEACH

License Type: Lodging 1500 MIRACLE STRIP PKWY SE , FORT WALTON BEACH 32548

Insp Date: 01/09/2026 Inspection Number: 1246121 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Violation Code Observation

04-03-4 Smoke detector/alarm in guest room/unit emitting low
constant tone. For reporting purposes only.Smoke alarm in
room 2034 observed emitting constant low tone. Manager

stated unit cannot be serviced by on hand personnel.

5600026
Lodging

License Number: FOUR POINTS SHERATON

License Type:

Insp Date: 01/07/2026 Inspection Number: 1242054

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4 Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only.Observed boiler

certificate with expiration 2015.

Insp Type:

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

1325 MIRACLE STRIP PKWY , FORT WALTON BEACH 32548

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Report Date: 01/10/2026

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Orange

License Number: 5807926 LORENZO AT EAST MIL

License Type: Lodging 1968 LAKE HERITAGE CIR , ORLANDO 32839

Insp Date: 01/08/2026 Inspection Number: 1646098 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Code
07-04-4

Observation

Electrical outlet damaged to indicate a malfunction. For
reporting purposes only. Painted over outlets and outlets
not holding the plug will be replaced. **Warning**

5807128
Lodging

License Number: BUENA VISTA SUITES

License Type:

Insp Date: 01/06/2026 Inspection Number: 1186098

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4 - From initial inspection : Boiler certificate or insurance
inspector's boiler report expired. For reporting purposes
only. 1/18/25 - From follow-up inspection 2025-12-31:
**Time Extended** - From follow-up inspection 2026-

01-06: **Time Extended**

Insp Type:

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

8203 WORLD CENTER DRIVE , ORLANDO 15403

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

PDF Generated from Qlik App: HR518-DET_Fire Observations



Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation
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Report Date: 01/10/2026

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Pinellas

License Number: 6200241 DAYS INN/SUPER 8

License Type: Lodging 5005 34TH ST N, ST. PETERSBURG 33714

Insp Date: 01/05/2026 Inspection Number: 1246081 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Code
01-02-4

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes
only. Fire extinguisher next to room 135 on North end of
building in recharge zone.Fire extinguisher next to room
140 on East interior courtyard in recharge zone.

6215832
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/08/2026 Inspection Number: 1186492 Insp Type:

Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.

Violation Code
04-01-4

6800306
Lodging

License Number: GREENWAY

License Type:

Insp Date: 01/09/2026 Inspection Number: 1634322 Insp Type:
Violation Code

01-03-4

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher missing from it's designated
location (sign present indicating designated location). For
reporting purposes only.Observed one of the fire
extinguishers missing from building 300

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

CANDLEWOOD SUITES SAFETY HARBOR
2471 MCMULLEN BOOTH RD , CLEARWATER 33759

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

3890 GREENWAY DR , SARASOTA 34232

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Report Date: 01/10/2026

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Seminole
License Number: 6900381 OPAL HOTEL & SUITES
License Type: Lodging 230 W SR 436 , ALTAMONTE SPRINGS 32714

Insp Date: 01/07/2026 Inspection Number: 1242001

Violation Code
08-01-4

Observation

Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only.-063625.

6902220
Lodging

License Number: REGENCY INN

License Type:

Insp Date: 01/07/2026 Inspection Number: 1243043

Violation Code Observation

04-02-4 No smoke detector provided in guest room/unit. For
reporting purposes only.-operator replaced during

inspection. Room 103. **Corrected On-Site**

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

7400 S US HWY 17-92 , FERN PARK 32730

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: 509.215(1) Each guest room shall be equipped with an approved listed
single-station smoke detector meeting the minimum requirements of NFPA-74
Standards for the Installation, Maintenance and Use of Household Fire Warning
Equipment. (2) The building has smoke detectors in each guest room individually
annunciating to a panel at a supervised location. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its
agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any
readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to
public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of
such violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Report Date: 01/10/2026

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Seminole
License Number: 6903955 ORLANDO MARRIOTT LAKE MARY
License Type: Lodging 1501 INTERNATIONAL PKWY , LAKE MARY 32746

Insp Date: 01/07/2026 Inspection Number: 1185590

Violation Code Observation

05-02-5 - From initial inspection : Hearing-impaired smoke detector
is not functioning when tested. For reporting purposes
only.- strobe light not functioning **Warning** - From
follow-up inspection 2026-01-07: - strobe still not
functioning on hearing impaired smoke detector at room

907. **Time Extended**

6903955
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/07/2026 Inspection Number: 1185590

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4 - From initial inspection : Boiler certificate or insurance
inspector's boiler report expired. For reporting purposes
only.- 135754 exp 11/9/24, - 131387 exp 11/9/24, -
143125 no cert, - 136948 exp 11/9/24 **Warning** -
From  follow-up inspection  2026-01-07:  **Time

Extended**

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

ORLANDO MARRIOTT LAKE MARY
1501 INTERNATIONAL PKWY , LAKE MARY 32746

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Report Date: 01/10/2026

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Volusia
License Number: 7405255 ARABELLA INN
License Type: Lodging 300" S VOLUSIA AVE , ORANGE CITY 32763

Insp Date: 01/08/2026 Inspection Number: 1242885

Violation Code
04-01-4

Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only. **Repeat Violation**

7406499
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 01/05/2026 Inspection Number: 1186536

Violation Code Observation

06-06-4 Door marked as an exit locked with a lock that requires a
key. For reporting purposes only.-marked emergency exit
gate at south side of pool area, currently locked at time of

inspection. Employee unlocked **Corrected On-Site**

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

HAMPTON INN DAYTONA BEACH BEACHFRONT
1024 N ATLANTIC AVE , DAYTONA BEACH 32118

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Report Date: 01/10/2026

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Volusia
License Number: 7406705 SOUTH DAYTONA APARTMENTS
License Type: Lodging 1648 S PALMETTO AVE , SOUTH DAYTONA 32119

Insp Date: 01/09/2026

Violation Code
01-03-4

License Number:

License Type: Lodging

Insp Date: 01/09/2026

Violation Code
07-02-4

7406705

Inspection Number: 1588290 Insp Type:

Observation

- From initial inspection : Portable fire extinguisher missing
from it's designated location (sign present indicating
designated location). For reporting purposes only. Outside
of laundry room door facing courtyard - From follow-up
inspection 2026-01-09: **Time Extended**

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Admin. complaint

recommended

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

SOUTH DAYTONA APARTMENTS

1648 S PALMETTO AVE , SOUTH DAYTONA 32119

Inspection Number: 1588290 Insp Type:

Observation

- From initial inspection : Frayed electrical wire(s). For
reporting purposes only. Exposed wires from electrical box,
coming out of pvc pipe at far end of maintenance/storage
room next to laundry - From follow-up inspection 2026-
01-09: **Time Extended**

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Admin. complaint

recommended

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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